before LR (2006-2012) after LR (2014-2018)

Hospitals A B C D Total A B C D Total

Number of transfused
components

14,706 32,076 7,323 12,301 66,406 6,510 15,761 8,336 10,541 41,1
48

Percentage% 22.2 48.3 11 18.5 100 15.8 38.3 20.3 25.6 100

196

Immunologic ARs were the predominant type (between 92 and 94%), with its main two categories: FNHTR (between

66 and 68% of all ARs) and non-severe allergic or allergic-type reactions (between 23 and 26% of all ARs), in both

separate and overall study periods (Table 2). Of note, non-immunologic ARs were uncommon (between 6 and 8%) and

represented mainly by TACO (around 6%) of all reported ARs (Table 2).

Table 2: Types of Immediate Adverse Reactions (<24h) following RBCs transfusion before and after implementing

universal leukoreduction

 Before
leukoreduction

(2006-2012)

After Leukoreduction
(2014-2018 )

Total (Before and after)

Total number
of transfused

RBC units
66,406 41,148 107754

Type of
Adverse

Reactions

N. of
reported

ARs

Percenta
ge (%)

N. of
reported

ARs

Percenta
ge (%)

N. of
reported

ARs

Percentag
e (%)

Prevalence
per 1,000
RBC units

transfused

p-value

Immunologic
ARs

423 93.2 154 92.2 577 92.9 5.35 <0.001

FNHR 307 67.6 111 66.5 418 67.3 3.88 <0.001

Non-severe
Allergic

Reactions

107 23.6 42 25.1 149 24

1.38 0.011

Anaphylactic
reactions

5 1.1 1 0.6 6 0.9 0.05 0.276

TRALI 1 0.2 0 0 1 0.2 0.01 0.431

Acute
haemolytic
transfusion
reactions

3 0.7 0 0 3 0.5 0.03 0.172

Non
immunologic

ARs

31 6.8 13 7.8 44 7.1 0.41 0.135

TACO 29 6.4 10 6.3 39 6.3 0.36 0.105

Citrate
toxicity

1 0.2 1 0.5 2 0.3 0.02 0.735

Hypotensive
transfusion
reactions

1 0.2 2 1 3 0.5 0.03 0.311

Bacterial
sepsis

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.172

Total 454 100 167 100 621 100 5.76 <0.001

When comparing both periods, the total number of reported ARs decreased significantly (p<0.001) from 454 (6.83‰